SF-86 ACCEPT GUIDELINES                                                       Revised 02/14/2000 by OPM
Items Required for Investigation Processing                                  Incorporates Department Supplemental
                                                                                                              Guidelines of March 21, 2002
If individual named has no previous security
file check “none”; if the individual has had a
previous security investigation in USDA,
           XM.  Location of Security
File

                                    37 to 60 months                            34          34A                      34B                    34C
SDI              Update of previous SSBI completed            31          31A                      31B                   31C
Reopen Service       (Case Type Code with Suffix of “D” )
SPECIAL AGREEMENT CHECKS
                                                   SAC Code
                       Fingerprint Only SAC                                                     None
                       Spouse FBI Fingerprint Name Check                             None
           Spouse FBI IRM File checks                                          None
                       Schedule basic NAC items
                       (Codes A, B, C, D, and H)                                                 R
                       SII-Security/Suitability Investigations Index and
                       SIIF-related previous OPM files only                                 A
                       FBIF-FBI Fingerprint classification
                       FBFN-Name Check of FBI -CJIS files                              B
                        FBIN-FBI IRM files
                        FBNF-Name Check at other than Headquarters                C
                        DCII-Defense clearance and Investigations Index
                        DCIF-Any DOD file referenced in DCII                            D
                        CRED-Credit Check                                                           E
                        SESE-Selective Service Check                                           F
                        MILR-Military Personnel Records Check                          G
                         INVA-Retrieval of “other” Agency investigation             H
             INS-Immigration and Naturalization Service                    I
                         CIAS-CIA Security Office                                                    L
                         BVS-Bureau of Vital Statistics                                             N
                          Spouse/Cohabitant NAC; Foreign Born
                          Spouse/Cohabitant NAC                                                      S
                          PERI-Periodicals                                                                  U
                           STSC-State Security                                                           W
                           NCIC/III (SCIA only)                                                         X
ATTACHMENT 2:  EXTRA COVERAGE CODES
Code                                             Summary Definition
1 Overseas
2 Credit
3 Advance NAC
4 Managerial/Supervisory Positions
5 Public contact Positions
6 Law enforcement Positions
7 Attachments:  Used any time other information is needed
                                                                 and not covered by another code
8 Child Care Provider Positions on SF-85
A Investigator Positions (OPM only)
B Astronaut Positions (NASA only)
C Fellows Positions
E Activity in Hostile Countries
F Automated scheduling of CIA search
G Automated scheduling of spouse CIA search
H Automated scheduling of INS search
I Automated scheduling of spouse INS search